Balance as of 31 December 2019  2,153   5,050   7,213   -   14,416

Charge for the year  212   243   1,132   -   1,587

Disposals and retirements  (919)  (935)  (657)  -   (2,511)

Dispols of subsidiaries  (2)  (23)  (8)  -   (33)

Exchange differences  (3)  (187)  (410)  -   (600)

Balance as of 30 September 2020  1,441   4,148   7,270   -   12,859

Net book value as of 30 September 2020  2,532   527   5,740   25   8,824

Net book value as of 31 December 2019  4,892   859   6,912   22   12,685

* Includes prepayments for tangible and intangible assets.

Consolidated interim financial statements for the nine months period ended

30 September, 2020 (unaudited), thousand euros

26

Movement of right of use assets in 2020 Q3 and 2019 is presented below:

As of 30 September 2020 EUR 2,633 thousand lease obligations were treated as lease obligations according to IAS 17 and
IFRIC 4 until the 31 December 2018 and EUR 7,327 thousand is related to IFRS 16 standard application after the 1 January
2019.

7.   RIGHT OF USE ASSETS AND LEASE

 Rent contracts Vehicles Total

ASSETS

Cost

Initial IFRS 16 application  12,673   -   12,673

IFRS 16 application (reclassification from property, plant and
equipment)

 -   5,200   5,200

Additions  1,353   388   1,741

Disposals and retirements  (5,110)  (339)  (5,449)

Exchange differences  215   -   215

Balance as of 31 December 2019 9,131 5,249 14,380

Additions  1,417   -   1,417

Disposals and retirements  (443)  (407)  (850)

Exchange differences  (520)  -   (520)

Balance as of 30 September 2020 9,585 4,842 14,427

Accumulated depreciation

IFRS 16 application (reclassification from property, plant and
equipment)

 -   1,888   1,888

Charge for the year  2,624   714   3,338

Disposals and retirements  (1,248)  (84)  (1,332)

Impairment  155   -   155

Exchange differences  11   -   11

Balance as of 31 December 2019  1,542   2,518   4,060

Charge for the year  1,243   557   1,800

Disposals and retirements  (350)  (231)  (581)

Exchange differences  (109)  -   (109)

Balance as of 30 September 2020  2,326   2,844   5,170

Right of use assets as of 30 September 2020 7,259 1,998 9,257

Right of use assets as of 31 December 2019 7,589 2,731 10,320

Consolidated interim financial statements for the nine months period ended

30 September, 2020 (unaudited), thousand euros

27

Effect to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income as at 30 September 2020:

 EUR, thousand

Depreciation (expenses)  (1,240)

Rent expenses (which would have been recognized if IFRS 16 would not be applied)  1,297

Result on deconsolidation of subsidiary  178

Profit from operations 235

Interest and other finance (expenses)  (74)

Profit (loss) before tax  161

TRADE RECEIVABLES OF THE GROUP AS OF 30 SEPTEMBER 2020 AND 31 DECEMBER 2019 WERE AS FOLLOWS: